#### Docket No. E076797

### IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

### JIM BOYDSTON, STEVEN FRAKER, DANIEL HOWLE, JOSEPHINE PIARULLI, JEFF MARSTON, and INDEPENDENT VOTER PROJECT,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

#### ALEX PADILLA, as SECRETARY OF STATE; and STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Defendants and Respondents.

San Bernardino County Superior Court Case No. CIVDS1921480 (Judge Wilfred J. Schneider, Jr. – Department S-32) From Judgment after Court Trial

#### PETITION FOR REHEARING

BRIGGS LAW CORPORATION

\*Cory J. Briggs (SBN 176284)

Cory@briggslawcorp.com

Janna M. Ferraro (SBN 328921)

Janna@briggslawcorp.com

99 East "C" Street, Suite 203

Upland, CA 91786

Telephone: (909) 949-7115

[BLC File no. 1351.03]

PEACE & SHEA, LLP S. Chad Peace (SBN 290274) Chad@peaceshea.com 2700 Adams Avenue, Suite 204 San Diego, CA 92116 Telephone: (619) 255-4461

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants

Jim Boydston, Steven Fraker, Daniel Howle, Josephine Piarulli, Jeff Marston, and Independent Voter Project

#### CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT

(Cal. R. of Court 8.204(c)(1).)

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certification of Word Count
Table of Contents
Table of Authorities
I. Introduction
II. Discussion
A. Rehearing Is Warranted because the Court Mischaracterized or Ignored Material Factual Allegations 6
B. Rehearing Is Warranted because the Court Relied on Factually Distinguishable Case Law to Dispose of Plaintiffs' Claims as a Matter of Law
C. Rehearing Is Warranted because California's Interests as Articulated in <i>Clingman</i> Are Distinguishable and Cannot Outweigh the Burdens on NPP Voters as a Matter of Law 15
III. Conclusion

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u> Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	16
Arce v. Cty. of Los Angeles, 211 Cal. App. 4th 1455 (2012)	
Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	14, 16
California Democratic Party v. Jones, 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	13, 16
City of Dinuba v. Cty. of Tulare, 41 Cal. 4th 859 (2007)	7
Clingman v. Beaver, 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	13
Communist Party of U.S. of Am. v. Peek, 20 Cal. 2d 536 (1942)	9, 10
Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette, 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	9
Edelstein v. City and County of San Francisco, 29 Cal. 4th 164 (2002)	12
Huntington Beach City Council v. Superior Ct., 94 Cal. App. 4th 1417 (2002)	10
In re Jessup's Estate, 81 Cal. 408 (1889)	6
In re Marriage of Cornejo, 13 Cal. 4th 381 (1996)	12
Jauregui v. City of Palmdale, 226 Cal. App. 4th 781 (2014)	10
McDonald v. Superior Ct., 180 Cal. App. 3d 297 (1986)	16
People v. Castello, 65 Cal. App. 4th 1242 (1998)	6

Rubin v. City of Santa Monica, 308 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
Rubin v. Padilla, 233 Cal. App. 4th 1128 (2015)	9, 12
Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	14
<u>Statutes</u> Elec. Code § 332.5	9
Elec. Code § 6002(b)	8
Elec. Code § 6300(b)	8
Elec. Code § 8141.5	9
Other Authorities Eisenberg et al., Cal. Prac. Guide Civ. App. & Writs,	
Ch. 12-B, ¶ 12:16 (The Rutter Group)	6
